## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Security Agreement Termination and Release

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank Of America, N.A.		01/30/2007	National Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ATC Drivetrain, Inc.	
Street Address:	1400 Opus Place, Suite 600	
City:	Downers Grove	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60515	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2232536	PROFORMANCE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)756-8441

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-740-8441

Email: cphipps@lockeliddell.com
Correspondent Name: Charles E. Phipps, Esq.

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2200 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-6776

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100710.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. Nail, Esq.
Signature:	/Robert E. Nail/
Date:	02/08/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003477 FRAME: 0546

900068892

Total Attachments: 4

source=PROFORMANCE Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=PROFORMANCE Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=PROFORMANCE Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=PROFORMANCE Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003477 FRAME: 0547 TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This instrument is executed effective as of the 30th day of January, 2007 by Bank Of-

America, N.A., having a principal business address of 231 South LaSalle Street, Mail Code: IL

1-231-08-30, Chicago, Illinois 60697, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for

the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") which are parties to the Credit

Agreement (hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, ATC Drivetrain, Inc., a Delaware corporation formerly known as

Proformance Powertrain Products, Inc. (the "Grantor"), having an address at 1400 Opus Place,

Suite 600, Downers Grove, Illinois 60515, and the Administrative Agent executed a Grant of

Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of March 21, 2006 ("Grant Of Security

Interest"), under which Grant Of Security Interest the Grantor granted to the Administrative

Agent a continuing security interest in, among other things, all of the Grantor's right, title, and

interest in and to the U.S. Trademark registration (collectively, the "Trademark") listed in

Exhibit A attached hereto, to secure payment and performance in full of certain obligations of the

Grantor and its affiliates under a Guaranty and Collateral Agreement dated as of March 21, 2006

made by the Grantor and such affiliates in favor of Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit

of the Lenders under that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 21, 2006 among the

Grantor's parent company Aftermarket Technology Corp., Administrative Agent and such

Lenders (the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent recorded the Grant Of Security Interest with the

United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Branch, on March 24, 2006, which

Grant Of Security Interest was recorded at Reel /Frame 3275 / 0942; and

1

DALLAS: 100710.00001: 1549527v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003477 FRAME: 0548

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent by these presents does hereby release the

continuing security interest in all trademark registrations and applications at any time owned by

Grantor, relating to the Trademark described on Exhibit A attached hereto, and the goodwill

represented thereby, and including, without limitation, all renewals thereof, all proceeds thereof

(including, but not limited to, all license royalties, and proceeds of infringement lawsuits), and

the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed this instrument as of the

date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. as Administrative Agent

Name:

David A. Johanson

Name: Title:

Vice President

# CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS §	en e
COUNTY OF COOK §	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Before me Charlene Wrigh	tt-Jones on this day personally appeared
Lavid A. Johanson	, a VICO President
	AMERICA, N.A., known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing in	nstrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same, on behalf of said organization, fo	r the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
	2.16
Given and my tand up d seal the	his <u>20"</u> day of January, 2007.
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	(1)
PUBLIC CHARLENE WRIGHT-JONES	Charlene Wright
COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/10/08	Notary Public – State of Illinois ()
[SEAL]	
	Charlene Wright-Jones
My Commission Expires:	
12/10/08	Printed Name of Notary Public

## **EXHIBIT A**

**Mark** 

Serial No.

Registration No.

Date of Registration

PROFORMANCE (in International Class 12 in the United States) -

Proformance

75/041,295

2,232,536

March 16, 1999

assigned to Technologies, LLC

4

DALLAS: 100710.00001: 1549527v2

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003477 FRAME: 0551